6.2 Owner and Contractor recognize that construction activity causing a dry weather 

Combined Sewer Overflow (CSO) is a violation Federal and State policy, and the City of 
Elkhart’s Consent Decree, the City may withhold from such sums as may be payable to 
the Contractor under the terms of this Contract an amount equal to two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per dry weather CSO event where the City deems that 
actions by the Contractor caused the dry weather CSO event. 

6.3 Owner and Contractor recognize that construction activity during a wet weather event, 

which restricts typical wet weather flow, causing an isolated single Combined Sewer 
Overflow (CSO) in the City’s system is a violation Federal and State policy, and the City 
of Elkhart’s Consent Decree, the City may withhold from such sums as may be payable 
to the Contractor under the terms of this Contract an amount equal to two thousand five 
hundred dollars ($2,500.00) per wet weather CSO event where the City deems that 
actions by the Contractor contributed to the isolated wet weather CSO event. 

Article 7. MISCELLANEOUS 

7.1 Contractor is a “Tier 1 contractor” as defined in I.C. 5-16-13.  As a Tier 1 contractor,